
Rhode Island Municipal Court Judges January 2024

Please forward any changes to Allison Baker via email at abaker@ribar.com.

CITY/TOWN JUDGE EMAIL CLERK EMAIL PHONE FREQUENCY OF SESSIONS/DATES OF SESSIONS

Barrington Frank Connor, Chief Judge fconnor@bartongilman.com Annie Agresti aagresti@barrington.ri.gov 401-437-3930 3rd Thursday of every month

Bristol Jane F. Howlett, Chief Judge 

Paul Silva, Associate Judge

jhowlett@yahoo.com

psilvalaw@cox.net

Melissa Cordeiro mcordeiro@bristolri.gov 401-253-7000, ext. 135 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month

Burrilville Nicholas Gorham, Chief Judge NickGorham@gorhamlaw.com Lisa Rabideau lrabideau@burrillville.org 401-568-9494, ext. 5 1st and 3rd Monday of every month

Central Falls Joseph Molina Flynn, Chief Judge joseph@molinaflynn.com Natalie Benway NBenway@CentralFallsRI.us 401-616-2557 Every 2 weeks on Tuesdays

Charlestown Margaret Steele, Chief Judge municipalcourt@hopkintonri.org Susan Shea sshea@charlestownri.gov 401-364-1210 4th Wednesday of every month at 2pm

Coventry Arthur Capaldi, Chief Judge 

Jean Boulanger, Associate Judge

agc@cblaw.necoxmail.com

jboulanger11@verizon.net

Deborah Lavoie

Deborah Lavoie 

covmuni@coventryri.gov

covmuni@coventryri.gov

401-822-9187

401-822-9187

Arraignments and Trials, 1st Tuesday of every month

Cranston Raymond Coia, Chief Judge

Michael B. Forte, Jr., Senior Associate Judge

Emili Vazari, Associate Judge

Angelyne E. Cooper, Associate Judge

Kenneth Schreiber, Associate Judge

Robert A. Ragosta, Associate Judge

courtroom@cranstonri.gov

mforteri@gmail.com

courtroom@cranstonri.gov

angelyne.e.cooper@gmail.com

courtroom@cranstonri.gov

rragosta@aol.com

Maranda Botelho

Maranda Botelho

Maranda Botelho

Maranda Botelho

Maranda Botelho

Maranda Botelho

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

mbotelho@cranstonri.gov

401-477-5010

401-477-5010

401-477-5010

401-477-5010

401-477-5010

401-477-5010

Court every other week on Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday

Cumberland Scott Partington, Chief Judge scott@b-plaw.com Janice Spagnoli McCormick jmccormick@cumberlandri.org 401-728-2400, ext. 154 1st and 3rd Tuesday of month at 6pm at police station

East Greenwich David Bazar, Chief Judge dbazar@bazarlaw.com Sherri Dunwoody sdunwoody@eastgreenwichri.com 401-886-3212 Twice a month on Thursdays (1st and 3rd) and occasional Wednesday

East Providence Lisette Gomes, Chief Judge 

William C Maaia, Associate Judge

lisette.gomes3@gmail.com Nicole A. Amaral NAmaral@cityofeastprov.com 401-435-7500, ext. 11040 Every Thursday at 5pm

Exeter No municipal court – directed to Hope Valley         No municipal court – directed to Hope Valley         No municipal court – directed to Hope Valley         No municipal court – directed to Hope Valley

Foster Nichole Carroll-Barnes, Chief Judge nichole@kanelawoffice.com Susan Dillon SDillon@townoffoster.com 401-702-5016 Refer to district court – no Municipal Court

Greenville Aram P. Jarret, Chief Judge aram@jarretlaw.com Tafida Allen tallen@nspolice.org 401-762-1212 ext. 5 1st Wednesday of every month at 6pm

Harrisville Nicholas Gorham, Chief Judge NickGorham@gorhamlaw.com Lisa Rabideau lrabideau@burrillville.org 401-568-9494, ext. 3 1st and 3rd Monday of every month

Hope Valley Margaret Steele, Chief Judge municipalcourt@hopkintonri.org Mary Lynn Caswell 401-377-7777, ext. 5 3rd Tuesday of every month

Hopkinton Margaret Steele, Chief Judge municipalcourt@hopkintonri.org Mary Lynn Caswell 401-377-7777, ext. 5 3rd Tuesday of every month

Jamestown Directed to Newport

Johnston David aRusso, Chief Judge 

Frank Manni

municipalcourt@johnston-ri.us

fmanni@1405lawoffices.com

Christopher Balirano municipalcourt@johnston-ri.us 401-946-7150 Every Wednesday, times vary

Kingston Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal

Lincoln Louis W. Grande, Chief Judge 

Stephen M. Miller, Associate Judge

louis@louisgrande.com

steve@stevenmiller.com

Ingrid Syvertsen isyvertsen@lincolnri.org 401-333-1100, ext. 8005 1st and 3rd Wednesday of every month 

Little Compton Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal

Middletown Francis S Holbrook II, Chief Judge fholbrook@millerscott.com Wendy J. W. Marshall 401-849-5540 Tuesday morning at 8:30am

Narragansett John E. DeCubellis Jr., Chief Judge 

Janet Tarro, Magistrate 

jdecubellis@nea.org

jtarro@narragansettri.gov

Tracy Marciezyk

Tracy Marciezyk

tmarciezyk@narragansettri.gov

tmarciezyk@narragansettri.gov

401-782-0655 Twice a month on Thursdays, pending Judges schedule

Newport J. Russell Jackson, Chief Judge jrjackson@millerscott.com Sandra Henderson shenderson@cityofnewport.com 401-845-5351 Mondays at 1pm

North Kingstown David F. Reilly, Chief Judge 

Jeannette Alyward Jalyward@northkingtown.org

Maria Deluca Vacarro MunicipalCourt@northkingstown.org 401-268-1557 Every 2 weeks on Wednesday
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North Providence Robert A. Peretti, Chief Judge 

Valentino Lomabardi 

bob@lpllplaw.com

vnl66@aol.com

townclerk@northprovidenceri.gov

townclerk@northprovidenceri.gov

401-231-4533 ext. 1125 Monday or Wednesday every other week

North Smithfield Aram P. Jarret, Chief Judge aram@jarretlaw.com Valerie Orellana vorellana@nspolice.org 401-762-1212 ext. 200 1st Wednesday of every month at 6pm

Pawtucket Jack Gannon, Chief Judge as of 2/24 jack@gbdvlaw.com Nadine Higgins nhiggins@pawtucketpolice.com 401-727-9100, ext. 824 Thursday at 4pm, 5pm, and 6pm and 1st and 3rd Friday for trials

Portsmouth Richard D’Addario rdaddario@daddariolaw.com Jennifer West jwest@portsouthri.gov 401-683-2101 3rd Wednesday of every month at 9am

Providence Frank Caprio, Chief Judge Emeritus

John J. Lombardi, Chief Judge

Daniel P. McKiernan, Associate Judge

Vanessa E. Crum

office@capriolaw.com

jayomay@aol.com

mckiernanlawri.@gmail.com

Vecesq@gmail.com

Elisabeth A. Bettis

Elisabeth A. Bettis

Elisabeth A. Bettis

Elisabeth A. Bettis

ebettis@providenceri.gov

ebettis@providenceri.gov

ebettis@providenceri.gov

ebettis@providenceri.gov

401-243-6414

401-243-6414

401-243-6414

401-243-6414

Monday and Wednesday at 8am, 3pm, and 5pm

Tuesday at 8am, Moving Violations Only

Thursday at 8am, 3pm and 5pm for scheduled trials

Friday at 8am

Smithfield No municipal court – goes to RI Tribunal         No municipal court – goes to RI Tribunal         No municipal court – goes to RI Tribunal         No municipal court – goes to RI Tribunal

Tiverton Michael Forte, Jr., Chief Judge mforte@alftlaw.com Kayla Silva Ksilva@tivertonpoliceri.com 401-625-6716 ext. 3 2nd and 4th Monday of every month

Wakefield Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal Directed to District Court or Traffic Tribunal

Warren John Rego, Chief Judge 

Brett V. Beaubien, Associate Judge
401-289-0630 1st and 3rd Tuesday at 5pm

Warwick Kelly McElroy, Chief Judge Lynn D’Abrosca Municipal.Court@Warwickri.com 401-738-2006 Wednesdays at 8:30am

West Greenwich Michael Ursillo, Chief Judge mikeursillo@utrlaw.com Kelly Laiho townclerk@wgtownri.org 401-392-3800 2nd Wednesday at 6:30pm

West Warwick Norman L. Landroche, Chief Judge norman@murphyandfay.com Sarah Rapose 401-827-9035 1st and 3rd Thursday of every month at 4pm

Westerly Leo Manfred, Chief Judge lmanfred@cox.net Michele Murphy mmurphy@westerlyri.gov 401-596-7374 Every other Thursday 
Woonsocket Thomas Dickinson, Chief Judge tmd@appealRI.com Ann Bordelli Alevesque@woonsocketri.org 401-767-9250 Weekly on Wednesdays

Please forward any changes to Allison Baker via email at abaker@ribar.com.

Michele Lapierre mlapierre@townofwarren-ri.gov




